West Daviess County Water District for an Order Approving Their Merger Agreement. (filed Sept. 4, 2020.)

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2020-00196

The rates set forth in the Appendix to this report are based upon the revenue

requirement, as calculated by Staff, and will produce sufficient revenues from water sales to

recover the $2,278,336 Revenue Required from Rates, an approximate 9.07 percent

increase.  These rates will increase a typical residential customer’s monthly water bill from

$25.29 to $27.54, an increase of $2.25, or approximately 8.9 percent.8

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

West Daviess District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2019, as determined by Staff, appears below.

8 The typical residential customer uses approximately 4,000 gallons per month.

-5- Staff Report
Case No. 2020-00196

(A) Reclassification of Customer Connects/Disconnects.  In its application, West

Daviess District proposed an adjustment to reclassify revenues associated with service work

2019 Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Annual Report Adjustments Reference Operations

Operating Revenues:

Revenues from Water Sales:

Metered Water Sales: 1,823,651$   (11,398) (A)

242,708 (B) 2,054,961$

Private Fire Protection 8,714 8,714

Sales for Resale 27,790 6,105 (B) 33,895

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 23,889 23,889

Misc. Service Revenues 15,365 (15,129) (C)

11,398 (A) 11,634

Other Water Revenues 40,161 15,120 (D) 55,281

Total Other Water Revenues 79,415 11,389 90,804

Total Operating Revenues 1,939,570 (9) 2,188,374

Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance:

Salaries & Wages - Employees 307,899 (41,617) (E) 266,282

Salaries & Wages - Officers 9,000 9,000

Employee Pension and Benefits 166,956 (19,879) (E)

(63,129) (F) 83,949

Purchased Water 1,007,650 250,847 (G)

(31,964) (H) 1,226,533

Purchased Power 50,565 (94) (I)

(1,282) (H) 49,189

Materials and Supplies 92,702 14,668 (I)

317 (J) 107,687

Contactural Services 20,622 (192) (I) 20,430

Rental of Building/Real Property 5,027 (200) (I) 4,827

Transportation Expensees 23,698 (406) (I) 23,292

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp 24,093 (1,570) (I) 22,523

Insurance - Other 336 (28) (I) 308

Bad Debt 5,850 5,850

Miscellaneous Expenses 13,693 (918) (I) 12,775

Total Operation & Maintenance 1,728,091 104,554 1,832,645

Depreciation 310,666 (23,688) (K) 286,978

Taxes Other Than Income 28,427 (12,817) (E) 15,610

Utility Operating Expenses 2,067,184$   68,048 2,135,232

Net Utility Operating Income (127,614)$   (68,057)$   53,142$

-6- Staff Report
Case No. 2020-00196

performed for customer connections and disconnections that was mistakenly recorded as

metered sales revenue.  Staff finds that West Daviess District’s adjustment meets the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable and accepts it in pro forma operations.

An adjustment reducing metered water sales by $11,398 and increasing miscellaneous

service revenue by the same amount has been made to pro forma operations.

(B) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  West Daviess District proposed to increase its

[…]

Nonrecurring Charge Normal Hours   After Hours
Service Call $11.50 $77.00
Disconnect Fee $11.50 $77.00
Reconnect Fee $11.50 $77.00

The adjustments result in a net decrease to Nonrecurring Charges and a

corresponding increase to the revenue Requirement of $98,159 as shown below:

(D) AT&T Rental Income.  West Daviess District proposed an adjustment to

increase test-year Other Water Revenues on the basis of an agreement reached with AT&T

to allow equipment owned by AT&T to be placed on a tank owned by West Daviess District.

The total increase in revenue results in an increase of $15,120 per year starting in 2020.

Staff finds that West Daviess District’s adjustment meets the ratemaking criteria of being

known and measurable and accepts it in pro forma operations.

(E) Salaries and Wages.  West Daviess District proposed to increase its test-year

salaries and wages expense by $2,908, as well as adjustments to pension expense and

payroll taxes of $222 and $407 to reflect a 2.0 percent raise received across the board by all

11 https://www.irs.gov/tax-professionals/standard-mileage-rates

Application Staff Staff

Other Water Revenues Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Forfeited Discounts 23,889$   -$  23,889$

Misc. Service Revenues 26,763 (15,129)   11,634

Other Water Revenues 55,281 - 55,281

Total Other Operating Revenues 105,933$   (15,129)$   90,804$

-8- Staff Report
Case No. 2020-00196

of its employees.12  In addition, West Daviess District proposed a reduction to salaries and

wages expense of $14,150 to account for a change in allocation percentage between

Southeast Daviess District and West Daviess District as discussed in Item I below.  However

upon normalization of salaries and wages based on test-year hours worked and pro forma

wage levels, Staff determined that test-year salaries and wages expense were overstated,

and therefore an adjustment reducing salaries and wages expense by $41,617 is necessary.

Additionally, an adjustment was made to reduce pension expense by $19,879 and payroll

taxes by $12,817, as shown below.

12 Application, Attachment 5-Schedule of Adjusted Operations, References, Item D.

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Total Pro Forma

Job Title Normal Hours Wage Rate Normal Wages Overtime Hours Overtime Rate Overtime Wages  Wages

General Manager Salary 2,630$   63,120$   N/A N/A N/A 63,120$

Office Manager Salary 2,067 49,608 N/A N/A N/A 49,608

Meter Reading Foreman 2,080 28.27 58,802 8.00 42.41$   339$   59,141

Meter Reader / Maintenance 2,080 17.89 37,211 145.00 26.84 3,891 41,102

Maintenance 2,080 29.09 60,507 179.00 43.64 7,811 68,318

Maintenance 2,080 20.09 41,787 60.00 30.14 1,808 43,595

Maintenance 2,080 23.79 49,483 18.00 35.69 642 50,126

Maintenance 2,080 23.44 48,755 48.50 35.16 1,705 50,460

GIS Supervisor / Maintenance 2,080 17.92 37,274 62.00 26.88 1,667 38,940

Maintenance 2,080 17.50 36,400 47.00 26.25 1,234 37,634

Office Clerk 2,080 17.34 36,067 6.50 26.01 169 36,236

Office Clerk 2,080 16.90 35,152 8.00 25.35 203 35,355

Office Clerk 2,080 16.58 34,486 1.50 24.87 37 34,524

Meter Tester / Office Clerk 2,080 17.21 35,797 36.86 25.82 952 36,748

-9- Staff Report
Case No. 2020-00196

(F) Employee Health Insurance.  West Daviess District currently pays

approximately 98 percent of the monthly premiums for single coverage, spouse, and family

health insurance for its eligible full-time employees.  Staff notes that, the Commission has

consistently made ratemaking adjustments to reduce the cost of employee benefit packages